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Response to Comments on Proposed Amendments to the

Navajo Nation Underground Storage Tank Act

Revised March 23, 2011

On August 9, 2010, the Navajo Nation Storage Tank Program (“NNSTP” or “Program”) published notice of three proposed regulatory actions: proposed amendments to the Navajo Nation Underground Storage Tank Act (“NNUSTA”), proposed Delivery Prohibition Regulations, and proposed Cleanup Standards for storage tank sites.  Notice was published in The Albuquerque Journal, Arizona Daily Sun, Arizona Republic, Farmington Daily Times, Gallup Independent, and Navajo Nation Times (notice in the Navajo Nation Times was in the August 12, 2010 edition) and broadcast over KTNN radio.  The public was initially given until September 10, 2010 to provide written comments, but the deadline was extended to October 11, 2010 and then again to October 29, 2010.  Program staff also held public hearings on September 1, 2010 at the Tuba City Chapter House (Tuba City, Arizona); September 3, 2010 at the Shiprock Chapter House (Shiprock, Arizona); and September 13, 2010 at the Navajo Nation Museum (Window Rock, Arizona) on all three proposed documents.  


The NNSTP received comments on the proposed amendments to the NNUSTA from the Navajo Nation Division of Economic Development (“DED”); various DED employees, including Regional Business Development officers; Resolute Energy Corporation (“Resolute”); a group comprised of the New Mexico Oil and Gas Association, the Colorado Oil and Gas Association, and the Arizona Chamber of Commerce and Industry; representatives of United Food Stores; representatives of Thriftway Marketing; and the Navajo Nation Oil & Gas Company (“NNOGC”).  On December 22, 2010, the NNSTP prepared a written Response to Comments addressing all significant comments received, which it posted on the Program’s website and provided to all the commenters.  However, the NNSTP inadvertently overlooked the comments submitted by the NNOGC, and did not realize the omission until February, 2011.  This document provides a revised Response to Comments which includes responses to the significant comments received from the NNOGC.  
Comment 1:


Several commenters asserted that the addition of NNUSTA § 1539 (“Business Site Leases”) gives administrative responsibility to the Executive Director of the Navajo Nation DED for entities that are otherwise not subject to the jurisdiction of this administrative division.  The comments gave the examples of the Navajo Nation Shopping Centers, local government authority (“LGA”) certified chapters, and townships as entities not subject to DED jurisdiction.  DED requested a revision to this section so that those entities not under DED jurisdiction are directly responsible for implementing the requirements of the NNUSTA and report directly to the Navajo Nation Environmental Protection Agency (“NNEPA”) and the Navajo Nation Attorney General. 
Response to Comment 1:


Proposed NNUSTA § 1539 has been revised in response to this comment, as indicated below:

•
Subsection A.  Within six months from enactment of this section, the Executive Director of the Division of Economic Development (“DED”) shall conduct a review of all business sites subject to the jurisdiction of DED and containing storage tanks or where storage tanks are intended to be installed to determine whether there is a current lease for each site and whether such lease includes the provisions . . . .  Within the same six months the General Manager of the Navajo Nation Shopping Centers, Inc. (“NNSCI”) shall do the same for all business sites under the jurisdiction of NNSCI, except that for existing leases the General Manager shall determine whether the leases include the provisions set forth in the DED Lease . . .  and shall provide that information to the Executive Director, DED.  Each Business Office Manager of an LGA Certified Chapter, Township, or Municipal Form of Government . . . that is delegated authority to approve and manage business site leases shall do the same for those business sites subject to the jurisdiction of the applicable Local Government Unit or Entity, within the same period, except that for existing leases the Business Office Manager shall determine whether the leases include the storage tank provisions . . . and shall provide that information to the Executive Director, DED.




•
Subsection B.  Within one year from enactment of this section the Executive Director, DED, the General Manager, NNSCI, and each Business Office Manager of a Local Government Unit or Entity shall each compile the information collected under subsection (A) and provide an inventory to the Executive Director of the Navajo Nation EPA and to the Attorney General listing all business sites on the Navajo Nation subject to its jurisdiction and containing storage tanks or where storage tanks are intended to be installed and providing the information gathered pursuant to subsection (A).  The Executive Director, DED, the General Manager, NNSCI, and the Business Office Manager of any applicable Local Government Unit or Entity shall update this inventory on an annual basis and shall provide a copy of the updated inventory annually to the Director and the Attorney General.  The NNSCI, Local Government Units, and Entities shall cooperate with the Executive Director, DED and shall provide the necessary information to the DED Director in a timely manner so as to allow the DED Director to fulfill his/her responsibilities under this subsection.   

•
Subsections C-E.  No changes necessary. 
Comment 2:

NNOGC suggests that the requirement in proposed NNUSTA § 1539(E) for the concurrence of the NNEPA Director to the amendments of a business site lease be confined to amendments that affect storage tank provisions.

Response to Comment 2:

NNEPA agrees, and is revising proposed NNUSTA § 1539(E) so that the last sentence of the subsection reads as follows: “In addition, any amendments to storage tank provisions of the DED, NNSCI, Local Government, or Entity Lease shall require concurrence by the Director.”
Comment 3:


Navajo Nation DED has concerns with the provision in NNUSTA § 1575 (“Leaking Storage Tank Trust Fund”), which would authorize a set-aside of one-half of all business site lease revenues (subject to an annual cap) to be used for corrective actions, including removal and associated cleanup.  First, DED is planning to redirect these rental proceeds towards a variety of purposes, and the proposed set-aside may interfere with these plans.  Second, DED notes that some of the existing rental proceeds are currently being used to repay loan notes, and it may not be possible to divert any of these monies to the Leaking Storage Tank Trust Fund.  Third, DED worries that if funds are directed towards cleanup, no funds will be available for DED to secure loans and bonds on economic development projects. 

Response to Comment 3:


Section 1575, which required a set-aside of one-half of business site lease revenues to help fund corrective actions, was in the NNUSTA as originally enacted and has not been proposed for amendment; it thus is not subject to comment.  However, the set-aside was required only for five years from the effective date of the NNUSTA.  Since the NNUSTA became effective in October 1998, the set-aside provision has expired.  


Despite the set-aside provision, moreover, the NNSTP assisted DED with cleanup at many DED sites without receiving any of the set-aside funds authorized under the Act.  The NNSTP does not intend to continue this practice going forward, so that cleanup actions at facilities subject to the jurisdiction of DED, NNSCI, or Local Government Units will be the direct responsibility of those three entities.  Those entities therefore should ensure that all such facilities are operating pursuant to valid, updated leases containing the updated storage tank provisions and that the lease provisions regarding storage tanks are enforced.

Comment 4:


DED suggests that NNEPA and DED continue to cooperate in crafting mutually acceptable business site lease provisions and continue to share information regarding inventory and compliance.

Response to Comment 4:


NNEPA shares DED’s desire to cooperate in drafting lease provisions and sharing inventory and compliance information.  NNEPA appreciates the cooperation DED has already provided, and intends to continue working with DED to prevent releases from underground storage tanks (“USTs”) and above-ground storage tanks (“ASTs”) in the future and to clean up sites where releases have occurred in the past.

Comment 5:


A commenter asked why NNEPA has proposed banning MTBE (Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether) from fuel used on the Navajo Nation.

Response to Comment 5:


This comment refers to the proposed prohibition in NNUSTA § 1521(C)(1) against depositing into or accepting into a storage tank any petroleum containing MTBE. 


According to the Center for Disease Control and Prevention, the general population is exposed to MTBE primarily by inhalation of contaminated air, particularly in the breathing zone during consumer refueling at service stations.  Leaking petroleum storage tanks are also responsible for MTBE exposure, however, because they have resulted in groundwater contamination in communities across the country, and studies suggest that high levels of MTBE in drinking water supplies may cause cancer in humans.  Juries have begun to assess large financial penalties against gasoline companies for MTBE contamination, and by 2005 twenty-two states (including California and New York, the nation’s largest consumers of gasoline, and also Arizona) had banned the additive in gasoline for in-state sale.  


The NNSTP therefore is proposing a prohibition against the use of petroleum containing MTBE in order to address the significant danger posed to the public health and the environment by the release of petroleum products and other hazardous liquids from both USTs and ASTs.  This prohibition is directed to the use of MTBE as a fuel additive, and not for instance to its use as a solvent, which is infrequent.  

Comment 6:


Two commenters asked for clarification as to the amounts of the storage tank fee and the storage tank tariff.

Response to Comment 6:


Under proposed NNUSTA § 1571 (“Registration Fee”), all owners and operators are required to pay to Navajo Nation EPA a one-time registration fee of $100 per tank.  (Minor revisions have been made to this proposed section, but they do not affect the amount of the fee.)  In addition, under § 1572 (“Annual Tank Fees”), each owner or operator of a regulated storage tank must pay NNEPA an annual fee, which is proposed to be set at $150 per tank.  Under § 1573 (“Storage Tank Tariff”), each owner or operator of a regulated storage tank must pay a tariff of one cent per gallon of regulated substance placed in the tank in any calendar year.  The tariff is collected from the owner or operator on an annual basis, and is due by March 31 each year for the prior year.  However, when the owner or operator is not engaged in the bulk distribution of fuel, as described in § 1573(A), the supplier rather than the owner or operator must submit the tariff, and must do so on a monthly basis, although the owner and operator remain liable for the amount due.    

Comment 7:




A commenter asked why the power plants (Four Corners and Navajo Generating Station) are excluded from the Proposed Amendments.

Response to Comment 7:


The leases and associated rights-of-way between the Navajo Nation and the power plant owners and operators contain various covenants which have led the parties to disagree as to the Navajo Nation’s authority to regulate the plants for environmental purposes.  Rather than engage in costly and time-consuming litigation regarding this jurisdictional dispute, the parties decided to negotiate agreements to address environmental regulation of the plants.  The power plants were excluded from the proposed amendments, see proposed § 1502(B)(9), so as not to disrupt this negotiation process.  See NNUSTA § 1505 (allowing voluntary compliance agreements to be negotiated when, for example, jurisdiction is in dispute).  

Comment 8:


A commenter asked how regulations will be enforced under the Proposed Amendments.  He also asked about the frequency of inspections, whether the frequency would increase at a particular facility if a leak is detected there, and how leaks are detected.

Response to Comment 8:


The NNUSTA as proposed to be amended would regulate both USTs and ASTs on the Navajo Nation. The only significant changes to the statute for USTs, which NNEPA has regulated since 1998, concern secondary containment and installer certification requirements (these requirements also apply to ASTs).  Otherwise USTs will continue to be regulated as in the past.  No changes were proposed as to how the enforcement provisions will be implemented, although business site lease provisions regarding both USTs and ASTs have been updated and the proposed amendments include provisions designed to ensure enforcement of these lease provisions.


The proposed amendments prohibit ASTs from being placed in underground vaults or other structures that interfere with visual inspections.  Proposed secondary containment requirements for ASTs include berms and containment areas large enough to hold 100% of the tank capacity plus an additional 10% for fluid/debris.  ASTs also must have release-prevention devices in place, such as overfill restrictions, overfill alarms, and corrosion protection; release detection devices, such as automatic tank gauges and automatic line-leak detectors; and must comply with National Fire Protection Association codes.  


For both USTs and ASTs, all equipment devices must be tested on an annual basis to ensure the integrity of the UST or AST system.  Recordkeeping requirements will be enforced to ensure that all equipment and testing procedures are documented.  Inspections will be conducted on a three-year cycle, so that a facility will be inspected at least once in a three-year period.  The proposed amendments do not specify the increase in inspection frequency if a release is identified at the facility.  If a confirmed release is identified at a facility, then the requirements of §§ 1544 and 1547 of the proposed amendments will apply.


Leaks are detected by release-detection devices and facility records. For example, automatic tank gauges and line-leak detectors are required by federal regulations, and these requirements are incorporated into the NNUSTA by reference. An automatic tank gauge can detect leaks from a tank.  An automatic line-leak detector can detect a loss of pressure in the product line connecting the tank to the dispensers.

Comment 9:


A commenter asked why NNEPA proposed an increase in the percentage of funds from the Leaking Storage Tank Trust Fund to be used for administrative costs.

Response to Comment 9:


Section 1573(H) currently credits 80% of the net revenues from the storage tank tariff, but not to exceed $3 million, to the Leaking UST Trust Fund, which is used to carry out corrective actions, and credits the remaining 20% to the UST Program Special Revenue Fund Account for program implementation.  As proposed to be amended, the NNUSTA would credit 60% of the net revenues from the storage tank tariff to the Leaking Storage Tank Trust Fund but would delete the $3 million cap, and would credit 40% of the net revenues to the Storage Tank Fund.  


The increase in the allocation to program implementation was proposed largely because of the increased staffing needs of the NNSTP.  As the Program is becoming more sophisticated, conducting more inspections, providing more education and outreach, and serving as the lead agency for many corrective actions, its staffing needs are increasing.  This problem needs to be addressed if the NNSTP is to continue to be effective in ensuring compliance with the storage tank requirements.  Moreover, if changes in program implementation needs arise in the future, the NNEPA Director may change the allocation formula as long as it is supported with a proper demonstration and is approved by the Resources Committee or its successor authority.  See § 1573(H)(3) (in light of upcoming changes to the Navajo Nation Council, the definition of “Resources Committee in § 1502(X) has been revised to refer also to “any successor Navajo governmental entity, including any Navajo Executive Branch Division or Department to which authorities of the Resources Committee may be delegated”).

Comment 10:


Regarding the removal, installation, and cleanup monitoring fee of $150 per tank per day under proposed § 1574, a commenter asked whether this fee applies only to removals and installation, and whether it is a daily fee or whether it applies only when NNEPA is conducting an inspection.  The commenter further asked whether this fee remains constant when a cleanup is ongoing, and what it covers when other fees are also being imposed. 

Response to Comment 10:


The fee applies to tank removals, tank installations, and remediation requiring NNSTP staff to be present in a monitoring capacity.  For tank removals and installations, the fee is $150 for each tank being removed or installed for each day (or partial day) that staff is present in a monitoring capacity.  For example, if staff is present for one day at a tank removal involving two tanks, the fee would be $300; if staff is required to be present for two days to monitor the removal of the two tanks, the fee would be $600.  For remediation, the fee is simply $150 per day that staff is present in a monitoring capacity.  The language of § 1574 has been revised slightly to clarify this intent.  These monitoring fees are intended to contribute toward the extra costs of having NNSTP staff in the field, and not for the costs of the corrective action itself or other work involved.  If they are found to be inadequate, they may be increased by regulation (which would require notice and an opportunity for comment).

Comment 11:


A commenter inquired when the NNSTP anticipates finalizing the Proposed Amendments.

Response to Comment 11:


The Proposed Amendments must be adopted by the Navajo Nation Council in order to become effective.  The Program intends to request that the Proposed Amendments be placed on the Council’s agenda beginning with the January 2011 Council session, but in light of the substantial changes taking place in that legislative body it is unclear when the amendments will actually be considered. 

Comment 12:




A commenter inquired when the Program anticipates instituting the changes for the storage tank fees and tariff.

Response to Comment 12:


The proposed amendments to the storage tank fees and tariff become effective immediately upon adoption by the Navajo Nation Council.  An effective date provision is proposed to be added to NNUSTA § 1504 for clarification. 

Comment 13:


A commenter asked whether the NNSTP anticipates the promulgation of any additional regulations under NNUSTA § 1541 (“Release, Detection, Prevention, Reporting, Closure, and Corrective Action Regulations”). 
Response to Comment 13:


The NNSTP does not have any immediate plans to promulgate regulations under § 1541.

Comment 14:


A commenter asked whether the Proposed Amendments will affect the involvement of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA”) Region 9, and whether EPA Region 9 will remain as involved with NNEPA as it has been in the past. 

Response to Comment 14:


Because there is no “treatment as a state” provision under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (“RCRA”), 42 U.S.C. §§ 6901 et seq., the federal statute which governs UST facilities, EPA Region 9 remains responsible for implementing the RCRA UST provisions within the Navajo Nation.  EPA Region 9 works with NNEPA in implementing UST laws, with EPA implementing the federal requirements under RCRA and NNEPA implementing the tribal requirements under the NNUSTA.  The Proposed Amendments do not change this relationship.  Some NNEPA inspectors carry federal credentials and are authorized to inspect UST facilities on behalf of EPA and issue field citations, but these authorities are not a result of the Proposed Amendments to the NNUSTA. 


The Proposed Amendments would, however, add provisions pertaining to ASTs to the NNUSTA, and there are no comparable provisions for ASTs under RCRA or in other federal laws.  Although there are requirements for ASTs in the federal spill prevention and pollution control regulations under the Clean Water Act, some of which are incorporated into the Proposed Amendments, these provisions are not as comprehensive as the AST provisions in the Proposed Amendments.  If the Council adopts the proposed AST provisions, NNEPA will be implementing and enforcing tribal provisions many of which have no federal counterpart, and EPA will not be involved with these AST laws at all.   

Comment 15:


Regarding the proposed amendments to Section 1575 (“Leaking Storage Tank Fund”), a commenter suggested that all funding for cleanup activities should come from U.S. EPA until business site lease revenues are properly identified in advance and can be earmarked for corrective action.

Response to Comment 15:


Please see the Response to Comment 3. 
Comment 16:


A commenter asked whether UST and AST owners and operators have access to the Leaking Storage Tank Fund.

Response to Comment 16:


UST and AST owners and operators on the Navajo Nation do not have access to the Program’s Leaking Storage Tank Fund except in the limited situation addressed in NNUSTA § 1547(B)(2)(c), when corrective action costs exceed the amount of coverage required under the NNUSTA.  Although NNEPA acknowledges that some states reimburse the costs of corrective action in certain circumstances, NNEPA needs to conserve the Fund for cleanup of abandoned sites.   However, proposed § 1548 allows a storage tank owner or operator to bring an action for cost recovery against any person who contributed to the release at issue, which is a remedy that is not available under RCRA.

Comment 17:


Resolute takes the position that the exemptions for the oil and gas industry from the definition of ASTs should include “tanks used to service vehicles,” see NNUSTA § 1502(B)(6).  Resolute explains that the NNUSTA is not intended to regulate the types of materials typically stored at oil and gas sites (e.g., crude oil, hydrocarbon condensate, natural gas liquids, and produced water).

Response to Comment 17:


The Proposed Amendments already exempt the types of materials that are typically stored at oil and gas production, refining, and pipeline sites, as noted by Resolute.  See NNUSTA §§ 1502(B)(6), (7).  Tanks used to service vehicles are not exempt because they are fuel tanks just like the USTs and ASTs otherwise regulated under the Proposed Amendments.  In order to clarify this intent, the Program is adding the word “fuel” before “tank” in § 1502(B)(6) and (8).

Comment 18:


Resolute requests that the Program eliminate the reference to “crude oil” in the definitions of “petroleum” and “petroleum product,” which are found in proposed NNUSTA § 1502(T) and (U), respectively, because all crude oil is associated with the oil and gas facilities that are excluded from the Proposed Amendments under § 1502(B)(2) (pipelines and gathering systems) and (6) (storage methods or devices).  NNOGC similarly requests that “crude oil” be deleted from the definition of “petroleum product” in consideration of the exemptions under § 1502(B)(2) and (6) as well as (7) (a tank owned or used by a refiner, natural gas processing plant or pipeline company).  It claims that such inclusion in the definition of petroleum products would make regulatory compliance confusing and haphazard.  
Response to Comment 18:


It is correct that facilities related to oil and gas exploration, production, transportation, and similar activities are excluded from the Proposed Amendments, and Resolute, NNOGC, and others involved in such activities may rely on this exemption.  There is therefore no need to exclude “crude oil” from the definitions in § 1052(T) and (U).  Moreover, the NNSTP does not think it would be wise to do so, first, because crude oil is in fact a form of petroleum, and second, because there may be instances, even if difficult to foresee, when crude oil would be subject to the NNSTA requirements, and the NNSTP does not want to foreclose this possibility.  Finally, “crude oil” is included in the definitions of “petroleum” and “petroleum product” in the existing NNUSTA, see § 1052 (S) and (T), and since the NNSTP is not proposing to change its inclusion in these definitions there is no basis for challenging them, see NNUSTA § 1562(D).

Comment 19:


NNOGC requests that “petroleum” be deleted from the definition of “regulated substance” found at NNUSTA § 1502(V) for the same reasons as discussed in Comment 18 above.    
Response to Comment 19:


The NNSTP is keeping “petroleum” in the definition of “regulated substance” for all the same reasons explained in the Response to Comment 18.
Comment 20: 


Regarding NNUSTA § 1506(A)(4), NNOGC recommends inserting “reasonable” immediately before “fees” to read as follows: “Assess reasonable fees for the inspection of storage tanks.”
Response to Comment 20:

This revision is unnecessary.  Any fees will need to be promulgated through NNEPA’s procedures for rulemaking, which require regulations to be reasonable and based on the administrative record.  See NNUSTA §1561; NNEPA Uniform Regulations for Permit Review, Administrative Enforcement Orders, Hearings, and Rulemakings, Subpart 4.
Comment 21:


Regarding NNUSTA § 1506(A)(11), NNOGC recommends inserting “If probable cause is determined” at the beginning of the paragraph, which would then read as follows: “If probable cause is determined, require the owner and/or operator of a storage tank to perform or cause to be performed a tank and line system test.”
Response to Comment 21:

Administrative orders and other actions taken under the NNUSTA are held to a standard of reasonableness, so there is no need to add the suggested language to protect against arbitrary requests.  See NNUSTA § 1562(C).  Besides, the suggested language may be too limiting, as there may be instances when NNEPA may need to require such tests without there being evidence of tank or line leaks, for example, in order to check the integrity of those components of the storage tank system.
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